This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library
as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/Irl/Irl.asp

020595
Report on State Financial Aid Fund

Balances for Fiscal Year 2003
Program Spending

Prepared by:
Staff of the Minnesota Higher Education Services Office

3 v &
; Minnesoto \
| Higher Education
Services Office

December 2, 2002




Fiscal Year 2003
Spending as of October 31, 2002




ke




Summary

State Grant Program
This report shows a snapshot of state financial »ansaaaasammnasm?? State Grant

The data for Fiscal Year 2003 through October 31, 2002 for one summer term and fall term
indicate that reperted State Gran? spending by campuses slightly exceeds aliocated funds
avsilable. Updates will be provided monthly and in subsequent guarteriy reports.

Several variables could continue 10 affect future spending patterns significantly. These vaniables
nciude:

® Post-secondary institutions will continue to make dishursements throughout the 2002-2003

Post-Secondary Child Care Grant Program
The Post-Secondwy Child Care Grant Program has been reduced 1o $1.1 million as of October
31, 2002. All funds have been aliocated to institutions, and more than $1 million paid to students.

Summer Scholarships for Academic Envichment Program
The 2002 Legisinture reduced the program femds for Fiscal Year 2002 t0 $200,000. These funds
will not be spent until the memmer of 2003,

Public Safety Officers’ Survivors Beneft Program



Tuition Reciprocity Program

For academic year 2001-2002, Wisconsin’s net state financial obligation to Minnesota was
$20,895,355, and Minnesota’s net state financial obligation to Wisconsin was $20,592,614. The
difference in the two net state financial obligations resulted in Wisconsin owing Minnesota
$302,741, due in Fiscal Year 2003. Financial obligations for academic year 2001-2002 in the
Minnesota/North Dakota agreement have not been finalized. Minnesota has paid $306,375 from
Fiscal Year 2002 for academic year 2001-2002, and it is projected that Minnesota will owe North
Dakota less than $100,000 in an additional payment for academic year 2001-2002 in Fiscal Year
2003.

Minnesota College Savings Plan

The Minnesota College Savings Plan began in September 2001. Customers have until the end of
the fourth quarter of calendar year 2002 to make contributions and apply for a matching grant.
Funds appear to be adequate at this time.




STATE GRANT PROGRAM
The following table shows the current spending status of the State Grant Program as of October 31, 2002.

State Grant Program - Summary Information FY2003 as of October 31, 2002

1 | 31-0ct-2002

2 | Appropriation $117,265,000
3 | +Balance forward-in $582,400
4 | +Transfer-In from Reciprocity $3,000,000
5 +Transfer-In from Child Care $3,610,000
6 | +Transfer-In from Work Swdy $12,444,000
7 Transfer of Summer Scholarships $75,000
8 Transfer of National Sexvice Schol $125,000
9 | Transter of AP/B $75,000
10 | Laws 2002 Chaper 220 $2,995,000
11 | Funds Transferrod to FY2002 $(9,800,000)
12 | Sub-Total Funds Availablc for $130,371,400

Grants
13 | +Prior Yeor Refunds $162,203
14 | +Federsi LEAP Funds ss7m811
15 | +Federsl SLEAP Funds $715,100
16 | Curent Available Amouns for $131,828,514
Grants

17 | Less: Disbursernents to Schoois $(62,622,675)
18 | -Betance forward-Out ]
19 | -Transfers—Out $0
20 | Balance on hand- HESO $69,205,839
21 Disbursernenis to Schools 62,622,474

22 Reported Payments to Stdcms: $(63.000,579)

23 | Baiance on hand- Campuses ($377,909) $377,905
24 | Tow! Unexpended Funds $69,583,744




Spending by Term

Four data series have been created to track Minnesota State Grant spending in Fiscal Year 2003.
Three are shown as year to date values in the table on the previous page:

O Initial Allocated Funds Available for Grants (line 2)
O HESO advances to schools (line 17)
O Institutions reported payments to students (line 22)

In addition, a fourth data series is being used for tracking purposes:

O Payments accepted by MHESO

“Advances to schools” are based on accounting records maintained by MHESO as part of the
state’s accounting system. “Reported payments™ are provide.] by campus financial aid offices at
the end of each month and reflect the activity on campus to date. “Payments accepted by
MHESO” are determined from the data sent by campus financial aid offices to MHESO. These
data have passed a number of quality checks; they are the amounts credited against the
disbursements made to each school. By the end of the year, advances, and accepted payments
must be equal. All three are followed in the tracking process to provide multiple measures of

spending 1o date.
The four series are shown on the table below.
initlel Funds, Adjusted Funds , Advances, Reported Spending, and Accepted Payments, Flscal Year 2003
initiat Adjusted
Month Mocsted  Alocaled  MNSCESE  goruiegty  Accepedty
7 Avaiiable Avaiable Campuses HESO
July $131,828 514  $131,828.514 $5.226.979 $3,983,222 $2,456,815
August $131.828,514 $131.828514  $32972514  $33,265264 $7.964,620
Sepiember $131.828.514 $131,628514  $53.501,207  $57.368,367  $48,363,775
October $131,828,514 $131,828,514  $62622474  $63,000579  $60,162,481
November $131.828514  $131,828514
December $131,828,514  $131,828,514
January $131,828514 $131,828,514
February $131,828514  $131,828,514
March $131,828514  $131,828,514
Aprit $131,828514  $131,828,514
May $131,828,514  $131,828,514
June $131,828,514  $131,828,514




The tracking of total spending does not provide a complete picture of the status of this account. A
more revealing picture is provided by looking at each term, as shown on the following pages. §
The initial funds available of $131.1 million were allocated across the five terms (Summer 1, |
Fall, Winter, Spring, and Summer 2) used in administering Minnesoia State Grants. The ;
allocated funds available was determined by using the observed distribution of applicant choices
in Fiscal Year 2002. |
Summer 1: $4 million
Fall: $58.2 million
Winter: $5.6 miilion
Spring: $55.7 million
Summer 2: $8.3 million




Summer 1 Term

The flow of the four measures described above for the Summer 1 Term is shown on the table
below.

Additional spending is expected to be reported for Summer 1 Term. Minnesota enables students
to apply after the term has started, and many of these applicants will be picked up in subsequent
reports. Also, some applicants do not provide all of the necessary information in the initial
application, and they have not been processed yet. These, too, are expected to appear in future
reports. To be complete, if students withdraw, partial repayments are made to the State Grant
Program if the student receives any tuition and fee refund. Overall, these usually account for
about $1 million over ihe entire year so these partial payments will have a marginal impact on the
spending numbers.

m;:,:“m Advances, Reported Spending, and Accepied Payrments, Summer 1 Term,
Month ey Aﬁeeu:?ﬁ Advaces 1o Sp:m %
July $3981. 221 $3981. 221 $911.246 $1,147,087 $723,058
Augast $3981.20 $3.981.22¢ $3.194,133 $3,146,516 $2,441,515
September 3981221 S398L221 $3849,103  SeAT2819 $3,200.997
October $3,981,221 83,“3,21;1 $4.419427 $4.591 618 $4,064,403
November $3.981.20 $3.981,221

December $3.981.221 $3.981.221

Jaraery 3981 $3.981,221

Febraary $3.9%1.2 $3o i 2n

March $2,981.221 $3,981,221

Aprit $3.981.221 $3.981,221

May $3.981.221 $3.981.221

June $3,981.221 $3.981 221

10



Fall Term

The flow of the four measures described above for the Fall Term is shown on the table below.

Additional spending is expected to be reported for Fall Term. Minnesota enables students to
apply after the term has started, and many of these applicants will be picked up in subsequent
reports. Also, some applicants do not provide all of the necessary information in the initial
application, and they have not been processed yet. These, too, are expected to appear in future
reports. To be complete, if students withdraw, partial repayments are made to the State Grant
Program if the student receives any tuition and fee refund. Overall, these usually account for
about $1 million over the entire year so these partial payments will have a marginal impact on the

spending numbers.

mmmqrm mmmmwwmwvm
Adjusted Payments

Moot | PN etk M iy ey

July $58,228,655 $58,228.655 $4,315,733 $2,846,135 $1,733,757

Augest $58,228,655 $58,228,655 $29,778,381 $30,118,748 $5,523,114

September $58,228,655 $58,228,655 $49,742,10¢ $52,895,548 $45,153,778

October $58,228,655 $58,228.655 $58,178,221 $58,408,961 $56,095,501

November $58,228,655 $58,228,655

December $58,228,655 $58,228,655

Jamuary $58,228,655 $58,228,655

February $58,228.655 $58,228,655

March $58,228.655 $58,228,655

April $58.228,655 $58,228,655

May $58,228,655 $58,228,655

Jane $58.228,655 $58,228.655

11



Winter Term
The flow of the four measures described above for the Winter Term is shown on the table below.

Additional spending is expected to be reported for Winter Term. Minnesota enables students to
apply after the term has started, and many of these applicants will be picked up in subsequent
reports. Also, some applicants do not provide all of the necessary information in the initial
application, and they have not been processed yet. These, too, are expected to appear in future
reports. To be complete, if students withdraw, partial repayments are made to the State Grant
Program if the student receives any tuition and fee refund. Overall, these usually account for
about $1 million over the entire year so these partial payments will have a marginal impact on the
spending numbers.

initial Finds, Adjusted Funds, Advances, Reported Spending, and Accepted Payments, Winter Term,

Fiscal Year 2003

Month mmﬁ Allom:: %ﬁ Adc"m spemn;‘} Am
Available Campuses HESO

July $5,576,346 $5,576,346

August $5,576,346 $5,576,346

September $5,576,346 $5,576,346

October $5,576,346 $5,576,346

November $5,576,346 $5,576,346

December $5,576,346 $5,576,346

January $5,576,346 $5,576,346

February $5,576,346 $5,576,346

March $5,576,346 $5,576,346

April $5,576,346 $5,576,346

May $5,576,346 $5,576,346

June $5,576,346 $5,576,346

12




Spring Term

The flow of the four measures described above for the Spring Term is shown on the table below.

Additional spending is expected to be reported for Spring Term. Minnesota cnables students to
apply after the term has started, and many of these applicants will be picked up in subsequent
reports. Also, some applicants do not provide all of the necessary information in the initial
application, and they have not been processed yet. These, too, are expected to appear in future
reports. To be complete, if students withdraw, partial repayments are made to the State Grant
Program if the student receives any tuition and fee refund. Overall, these usually account for
about $1 million over the entire year so these partial payments will have a marginal impact on the

spending numbers.

Initial Funds, Adjusted Funds, Advances, Reported Spending, and Accepted Payments, Spring Term,

Fiscal Year 2003

Month mfm Allocat:: JF“uiﬁ Adm‘; Spem Am
Available Campuses HESO

July $55,737,095 $55,737,095

August $55,737,095 $55,737,095

September $55,737,095 $55,737,095

October $55,737,095 $55,737,095 $24,826 $2,575

November $55,737,095 $55,737,095

December $55,737,095 $55,737,095

Jammary $55,737,095 $55,737,095

February $55,737,095 $55,737,095

March $55,737,095 $55,737,095

April $55,737,095 $55,737,095

May $55,737,095 $55,737,095

June $55,737,095 $55,737,095

13




Summer 2 Term

The flow of the four measures described above for the Summer 2 Term is shown on the table
below.

Additional spending is expected to be reported for Summer 2 Term. Minnesota enables students
to apply after the term has started, and many of these applicants will be picked up in subsequent
reports. Also, some applicants do not provide all the necessary information in the initial
application, and they have not been processed yet. These, too, are expected to appear in future
reports. To be complete, if students withdraw, partial repayments are made to the State Grant
Program if the student receives any tuition and fee refund. Overall, these usually account for
about $1 million over the entire year so these partial payments will have a marginal impact on the
spending numbers.

Initial Funds, Adjusted Funds, Advances, Reported Spending, and Accepted Payments, Summer 2 Term,

Fiscal Year 2003

Month m :B:l:::lg AllocateAddij‘u:ntfdg Advances to Speidm Am
Available Campus Campuses HESO

July §8,305,197 $8,305,197

August $8,305,197 $8,305,197

September $8,305,197 $8,305,197

October $8,305,197 $8,305,197

November $8,305,197 $8,305,197

December $8,305,197 $8,305,197

January $8,305,197 $8,305,197

February $8,305,197 $8,305,197

March $8,305,197 $8,305,197

April $8,305,197 $8,305,197

May $8,305,197 $8,305,197

June $8,305,197 $8,305,197

14



STATZ WORK STUDY PROGRAM

State Work Study Program
Summary Information FY2003 as of October 31, 2002

31-0ct-2002

Appropriation $12,444,000
Balance forward-In S0

Transfers-in %

Prior Yesr Refunds $7.369

Total Funds Available for Grants $12,451,369

Less: Disbursements to Schools $0

Balance forward-Out %0

Traasfer—Out to State Grants $(12,444,000)

Balance on hand- HESO $7,369

Disbursements 10 Schools 30

Less: payments to Students $0

Balance on hand- Campuses 0 $0
Total Unexpended Funds 57,369

State Work Study Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2003

Month Disbursements | Payments to Balance on Balance on Total
to Schools students hand at HESO Unexpended

July 2002
August 2002
September 2002
October 2002
November 2002
Decemmber 2002

gl|g|g |8
glel|g|8
glg|8|8

February 2003
March 2003
April 2003
May 2003
hane 2003
July 2003

15




POST-SECONDARY CHILD CARE PROGRAM

Post-Secondary Child Care Program FY2003 as of October 31, 2002
37560
Appropriation $4,743,000
Balance forward-In $0
Transfers-n $0
Total Funds Available for Grants $4,710,000
Funds available for HESO Admm $33,000
Less: Disbursements to Schools $(1,093,609)
Less: HESO Expenditures $(5,065)
Balance forward-Out 50
Transfers—Out $(3,610,000)
Balance on hand- HESO $30,326
Disburscrments to Schools $1,093,609
Less payments to Students $1,048214)
Balance on hand- Campuses $45,395 $45,395
Total Unexpended Funds $75,721

Post Secondary Child Care Program Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2003
Moath

Disbursements
to Schools

Balance on
hand at

campuses

Payments to
students

Balance on
hand at HESO

Total

Unexpended
Funds

July 2002
August 2002

September 2002

$1,100,000

$352,035

$747,965

$28,834

$776,799

October 2002

$1,096,693

$940,796

$155,897

$29,381

$185,278

November 2002

$1,093,609

$1,048,214

$45,395

$30,326

$75,721

December 2002

January 2003

February 2003

March 2003

April 2003

May 2003

June 2003

July 20603

August 2003

September 2003

16




SUMMER SCHOLARSHIPS

Summer Scholarship Program

Summary Information FY2003 as of October 31, 2002

31-0ct-2002

Appropristion $275,000
Balance forward-in S0
Transfers-In $0
+Prior Year Refunds $11,084
Total Funds Available for Grants $286,084
Transterred 10 State Grants $(75,000)
Less: Disbursements o Students $0
Balance forward-Out 0
Trensfers—-Out L

Summer Scholarship Program Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2003

Disburscmnents to Schools

Payments to students

31-3ul-2002

31-Aug-2002

30-Sep-2002

31-0ct-2002

gl|8i8|8

30-Nov-2002

31-Dec-2002

31-Jan-2002

31-Mar-2003

30-Apr-2003

31-May-2003

30-Jun-2003

31-Fal-2003

31-Aug-2003

30-Sep-2003

17




PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS PROGRAM

Public Safety Officers’ Survivers Benefit Program
Summary Information FY2003 as of October 31, 2002

31-Oct-2002

Appropriation $40,000
Balance forward-in $0
Transfers-in $0
Total Funds Available for Grants $40,000
Less: Disbursernents to Students ${(27.672)
Balance forward-Out $0
Transfers—Out $0
Total Unexpended Funds $12,328

Public Safety Officer’s Survivors Program Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2003

Month Disbursements to Schools Payments to students
31-Jul-2002

31-Aug-2002 $4.990 $4,990

30-Sep-2002 $i6.684 $16,684
31-Oct-2002 $22,672 $27,672
30-Nov-20G2

31-Dec-2002

31-Jen-2002

31-Mar-2003

30-Apr-2003
31-May-2003

31-3ul-2003
31-Aug-2003

18




Youth Works Post-Service Benefits

Youthworks Post Service Benefits Program
Summary Information FY2003 as of October 31, 2002

31-Oct-2002 Early intervention | Youth Works Grants Total

Balance forward-in $845 $130,304 $140,239
Transfers-in $0 $0 $0
Less: Disbursements to Shudents $(16) $(16)
Less: Disbursements for Early intervention $0 $0
Cancefiation $(845) $(138,378) $(140,223)
Balance forward-Out $0
Translers—Out $0
Total Unexpended Funds $0 $0 $0
Balance avallable for Early intervention

Batence forward - Out

2

Transfers - Out

Total Unexpended Funds

Youth Works Post Service Benefits Program
Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2003

Month Disbursements © Payments to Balance on hand at Balance on hand at Total Unexpended
Schools students campuses HESO Funds

19




TUITION RECIPROCITY PROGRAMS

Reciprocity Payments
Summary Information ¥Y2003 as of October 31, 2002

31-0ct-2002

Appropriation $5,250,000
Balance forward-In $0
Transfers-in $0
Total Funds Available $5.250,000
Payments $0
Reductions ($1,000,000)
Balance forward-Out $0
Transfers Out to State Grants ($3,000,000)
Canceiiation $0
Balance $1,250,000

Interstate Tuition Reciprocity Program Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2003

Month Disbursements to
Wisconsin

Dakota HESO

Disbursements to North Balance on hand st

Totel Unexpended Funds

Jaly 2002

August 2002

September 2002

October 2002

November 2002

December 2002

January 2003

February 2003

March 2003

April 2003

May 2003

20




MINNESOTA COLLEGE SAVINGS PLAN

Minnesota College Savings Plan Payments
Summary Information FY2003 as of October 31, 2002

31-0c1-2002 HESO Adma Funds Matching Grants Total
Appropriation $100,000 $1,420,000 $1,520,000
Balance forward-in 50 $0
Transfers-In $0 $0
Reduction $(900,000) $(900,000)
Total Funds Available $100,000 $520,000 $620,000
Less Expenditures ${(17,793) $(645) $(18,438)
Balance $82,207 $519,355 $601,562
Balance forward-Out $0
Transfers—-Out to State Grants $0
Batance on hand- HESO $82,207 $519,355 $601,562
Less Encumbered Amount $(82,207) $(519,355) $(601,562)
Total Unobligated Balance $0 $0 $0

College Savings Plan Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2003

Month

HESO admisistrative finds expendod

Funds for matching Grante Expended

31-Jul-2002

2217

31-Aug-2002

$10,006

30-Sep-2002

$14,076

31-Oct-2002

$17,793

30-Nov-2002

31-Dec-2002

31-Jan-2002

31-Mar-2003

20-Apr-2003

31-May-2003

30-Jun-2003

31-3ul-2003

31-Aug-2003

30-8ep-2003

21






